

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF MISSISSIPPI
NORTHERN DIVISION

ALYSSON MILLS, IN HER CAPACITY AS
RECEIVER FOR ARTHUR LAMAR
ADAMS AND MADISON TIMBER
PROPERTIES, LLC,

Plaintiffs,

v.

THE UPS STORE, INC.; HERRING
VENTURES, LLC d/b/a/ THE UPS STORE;
AUSTIN ELSEN; TAMMIE ELSEN;
COURTNEY HERRING; DIANE LOFTON;
CHANDLER WESTOVER; RAWLINGS &
MACINNNIS, PA; TAMMY VINSON; and
JEANNIE CHISHOLM,

Defendants.

Case No. 3:19-cv-364-CWR-BWR

Arising out of Case No. 3:18-cv-252,
*Securities and Exchange Commission v.
Arthur Lamar Adams and Madison Timber
Properties, LLC*

Hon. Carlton W. Reeves, District Judge

**THE UPS STORE, INC.'S MEMORANDUM OF POINTS AND AUTHORITIES RE
INVESTOR DISCOVERY AND MOTION FOR INVESTOR DISCOVERY**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
I. INTRODUCTION.....	1
II. BACKGROUND FACTS	3
A. Plaintiff's Claims and Defendants' Defenses in the Notary Public Action.....	3
B. Defendants' Efforts to Obtain Discovery Regarding Investors	4
III. DEFENDANTS ARE ENTITLED TO DISCOVERY REGARDING INVESTORS.....	6
A. Defendants Must Be Allowed Discovery from the Investors to Defend the Conspiracy Count.....	7
B. Defendants Must Be Allowed Discovery from the Investors on Plaintiff's Claim that the Notary Publics Aided and Abetted Adams' Fraud.....	14
C. Defendants Must Be Allowed Discovery from the Investors to Defend Plaintiff's Negligence Claim.....	17
IV. PLAINTIFF HAS CONCEDED THAT INVESTORS MAY HAVE RELEVANT INFORMATION AND WILL TESTIFY AT TRIAL	23
V. TUPSS' PLAN FOR INVESTOR RELATED DISCOVERY.....	24
VI. CONCLUSION	24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Coquina Invs. v. Rothstein</i> , No. 10-60786-Civ, 2012 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 139947 (S.D. Fla. Sept. 28, 2012),.....	16, 17
<i>Fikes v. Wal-Mart Stores, Inc.</i> , 813 F. Supp. 2d 815 (N.D. Miss. 2011).....	7, 15
<i>Gulledge v. Shaw</i> , 880 So. 2d 288 (2004.).....	1, 13
<i>Janvey v. Proskauer Rose, LLP</i> , No. 3:13-cv-00477-N-BQ (N.D. Tex. Jan. 31, 2013).....	16
<i>Jarrett v. Kassell</i> , 972 F.2d 1415 (6th Cir. 1992)	11
<i>Langston v. 3M Co.</i> , 2013 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 74639 (S.D. Miss. May 28, 2013)	7
<i>Palmer v. Anderson Infirmary Benevolent Ass'n</i> , 656 So. 2d 790 (Miss. 1995).....	18
<i>Reneker v. Offill</i> , 2009 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 24567 (N.D. Tex. 2009).....	11
<i>Rex Distrib. Co. v. Anheuser-Busch, LLC</i> , 271 So. 3d 445 (Miss. 2019).....	7, 13
<i>SEC v. Stanford Int'l Bank, Ltd.</i> , 927 F.3d 830 (5th Cir. 2019)	11
<i>Troelstrup v. Index Futures Grp.</i> , 130 F.3d 1274 (7th Cir. 1997)	18, 19
<i>U. S. Fidelity & Guaranty Co. v. State, for Use of Ward</i> , 53 So.2d 11 (Miss. 1951).....	13
<i>Wells v. Shelter Gen. Ins. Co.</i> , 217 F. Supp. 2d 744 (S.D. Miss. 2002).....	7
<i>Zacarias v. Stanford International Bank</i> , 945 F.3d 883 (5th Cir. 2019)	12
